

NEW JERSEY STATE BAR ASSOCIATION
New Jersey Law Center
One Constitution Square
New Brunswick, New Jersey 08901
(732) 937-7505

SUZANNE CARDALI,	:	SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
	:	Docket No. 087340
Plaintiff-Respondent,	:	Civil Action
	:	
v.	:	Sat Below:
	:	
	:	HON. CARMEN MESSANO, P.J.A.D.
	:	HON. CATHERINE I. ENRIGHT, J.A.D.
MICHAEL CARDALI,	:	HON. JOSEPH L. MARCZYK, J.A.D.
	:	
Defendant-Petitioner.	:	Appellate Division Docket No: A-001624

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NEW JERSEY STATE BAR ASSOCIATION

OF COUNSEL AND ON THE BRIEF:

Jeralyn L. Lawrence, Esq.
President, New Jersey State Bar Association
New Jersey Law Center / One Constitution Square
New Brunswick, New Jersey 08901
Attorney ID No.: 015211996

ON THE BRIEF:

Derek M. Freed, Esq. / Attorney ID No.: 026022000
Timothy F. McGoughran, Esq. / Attorney ID No.: 028901986
Catherine Murphy, Esq. / Attorney ID No.: 014942009
Brian G. Paul, Esq. / Attorney ID No.: 034201995

Date Submitted: March 28, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

LEGAL ARGUMENT 4

 POINT I: THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT A CLEAR AND UNEQUIVOCAL STANDARD AND PROCEDURE FOR ADJUDICATING COHABITATION CASES THAT CLARIFIES WHAT CONSTITUTES A *PRIMA FACIE* CASE OF COHABITATION ENTITLING THE MOVING PARTY TO DISCOVERY AND SHIFTING THE BURDEN OF PROOF TO THE ALIMONY RECIPIENT, AND ENSURES THE DETERMINATION OF WHETHER A PLENARY HEARING SHOULD BE CONDUCTED DOES NOT OCCUR UNTIL AFTER DISCOVERY HAS BEEN COMPLETED 4

 A. Lepis Set Forth A Three-Step Process for Adjudicating an Alimony Modification Motion, Which is Applicable Here 6

 B. Cohabitation is a Statutorily Recognized Change in Circumstance 7

 C. The Lepis Three-Step Process Should be Refined for Cohabitation Cases 11

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Aronson v. Aronson,</u> 245 N.J. Super. 354 (App. Div. 1991)	4
<u>Baures v. Lewis,</u> 167 N.J. 91 (2001).....	6
<u>Chalmers v. Chalmers,</u> 65 N.J. 186 (1974).....	6
<u>Cox v. Cox,</u> 335 N.J. Super. 465 (App. Div. 2000)	5
<u>Crews v. Crews,</u> 164 N.J. 11 (2000)	5
<u>Crispin v. Volkswagenwerk, A.G.,</u> 96 N.J. 336 (1984).....	12
<u>DiProspero v. Penn,</u> 183 N.J. 477 (2005).....	15
<u>Donnelly v. Donnelly,</u> 405 N.J. Super. 117 (App. Div. 2009)	6
<u>Frantz v. Frantz,</u> 256 N.J. Super. 90 (Ch. Div. 1992)	17
<u>Garlinger v. Garlinger,</u> 137 N.J. Super. 56 (App. Div. 1975)	9
<u>Gayet v. Gayet,</u> 92 N.J. 149 (1983)	2,9,10,13
<u>Glass v. Glass,</u> 366 N.J. Super. 357 (App. Div. 2004)	4,5

<u>Guglielmo v. Guglielmo,</u> 253 N.J. Super. 531 (App. Div. 1992)	5
<u>Khalaf v. Khalaf,</u> 58 N.J. 63 (1971).....	5
<u>Konzelman v. Konzelman,</u> 158 N.J. 185 (1999).....	2,12,13
<u>Lepis v. Lepis,</u> 83 N.J. 139 (1980)	1,3,5,6,7,11,16,17,18,19,20
<u>Lozano v. Frank DeLuca Constr.,</u> 178 N.J. 513 (2004)	15
<u>Mani v. Mani,</u> 183 N.J. 70 (2005)	4,5
<u>Murray v. Plainfield Rescue Squad,</u> 210 N.J. 581 (2012)	15
<u>Ozolins v. Ozolins,</u> 308 N.J. Super. 243 (App. Div. 1998)	15,17
<u>Reese v. Weis,</u> 430 N.J. Super. 552 (App. Div. 2013)	5,13,15,17
<u>Smith v. Smith,</u> 72 N.J. 350 (1977).....	7
<u>State v. Baker,</u> 81 N.J. 99 (1979)	13
<u>Temple v. Temple,</u> 468 N.J. Super. 364 (App. Div. 2021)	11,12,15,16,20

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 2A:34-234,6
N.J.S.A. 2A:34-23(b)4
N.J.S.A. 2A:34-23(c)5
N.J.S.A. 2A:34-23(n)1,2,3,8,9,12,14,19
N.J.S.A. 2A:34-257

Court Rules

R. 5:5-116

Miscellaneous

J. Lawrence & M. Lihotz, 50 (or More) Ways to Show They’re More Than a
Lover: Facts to Prove Cohabitation, 40 N.J.F.L. 6 (Sept. 2022)14
J. Paone & C. Murphy, Cohabitation Under NJ Law: A Special Relationship,
227 N.J.L.J. 27 (July 5, 2021).....14
